
STATE OF MARYLAND 

PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM 
200 W. BALTIMORE STREET 

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 
410-767-0617 

 JOAN T. SCHAEFER 
  ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 LARRY HOGAN INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE ON SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION  KAREN SALMON, Ph.D. 
 GOVERNOR  CHAIRPERSON 

MEMORANDUM 
 

PLEASE REVIEW AND RESPOND PRIOR TO AUGUST 22, 2016 

  
TO: Dr. Karen Salmon, Ms. Wendi Peters, Mr. Ellington Churchill 
 Ms. Barbara Hoffman, and Mr. John Bohanan 

FROM:  Joan Schaefer                                                                                                                                                   

DATE:  August 18, 2016 

RE:  Approval of Expedited IAC Agenda Items 
 
 
Enclosed for your review and approval are Sections III, V, and VII agenda items submitted for expedited 
processing. 
 
SECTION III – APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS 

See summary details in Section III back-up. 
 
SECTION V – APPROVAL OF PROPERTY TRANSFERS 

A. Washington County – Transfer of Conococheague Elementary 

B. Washington County – Transfer of Winter Street Elementary 

C. Washington County – Transfer of Job Development Center 
 
SECTION VII – APPROVAL OF OTHER ITEMS 

A. Realignment of Funding – Calvert County – EEI Projects 
 
 
Approval of these items is recommended.  They will be recorded as approved by the Committee at the next 
IAC meeting. 

Please call or email prior to August 22, 2016 with your comments and approval. 

JTS:hm 

Attachment 

cc: Barbara Bice, Patricia Goucher, Fred Mason, III 
 
 

IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE: 

 Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse 
Dr. Karen Salmon ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Wendi Peters ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. Ellington Churchill ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Barbara Hoffman ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. John Bohanan ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS

The IAC staff has reviewed the contract procurement for the following State approved projects 
and recommends IAC approval.

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Anne Arundel County 

1. Chesapeake High
PSC #02.012.17 C
Renovation - Open Space Conversion - Contract #2

$63,195$0$63,195

$63,1952 - LVI Environmental Services, Inc.

2. Shipley's Choice Elementary
PSC #02.049.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Window/Door Replacement

$188,000$141,000$329,000

$329,000Warwick Supply & Equipment Company, Inc.

3. Maryland City Elementary
PSC #02.082.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC/Windows 
Replacement

$1,764,500$1,764,500$3,529,000

$3,529,000Heer Brothers, Inc.

4. Ridgeway Elementary
PSC #02.090.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$672,062$672,063$1,344,125

$1,344,125SGK Contracting, Inc.

5. Jones Elementary
PSC #02.094.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$424,750$424,750$849,500

$849,500SGK Contracting, Inc.

6. J. Albert Adams Academy
PSC #02.110.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC/Windows 
Replacement

$1,586,175$1,586,175$3,172,350

$2,897,0001 - Heer Brothers, Inc.
$275,3502 - Electrical Automation Services

7. North Glen Elementary
PSC #02.118.17 LPC
K Addition - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$1,175,100$1,130,100$2,305,200

$2,305,200Tech Contracting Company, Inc.

8. Woodside Elementary
PSC #02.120.17 LPC
K Addition - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$1,033,000$983,000$2,016,000

$2,016,000Tech Contracting Company, Inc.

9. Woodside Elementary
PSC #02.120.17 LPC
Gym Addition - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$1,147,700$1,134,000$2,281,700

$2,281,700Tech Contracting Company, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 1 of 57



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Baltimore County 

10. Relay Elementary
PSC #03.132.11/16/17 LPC
Replacement - Contract #1 (13 contracts)

$21,042,986$11,132,000$32,174,986

$7,918,6002A - Urban N. Zink Contractor, Inc.
$456,0009A - Churchville Tile & Marble
$154,1751A - BFI Waste Services, LLC
$142,4911B - Reuling Associates, Inc.

$1,335,0003A - Chevy Chase Contractors, Inc.
$3,407,8004A - KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc.
$1,675,0005A - S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc.
$4,564,7206A - Huntington & Hopkins, Inc.
$1,570,2008A - Huntington & Hopkins, Inc.

$157,0009B - Argos Construction Company, Inc.
$189,00011A - 11400, Inc.

$6,396,00015A - G. E. Tignall & Company, Inc.
$4,209,00016A - Action Electrical Contractors, Inc.

Dorchester County 

11. Cambridge/South Dorchester High
PSC #09.009.16 QZ
QZAB - Gym Renovations - Contract #4

$0$148,615$148,615

$148,6154 - Glenn P. Ruark, Inc. (Ruark Builders)

Frederick County 

12. New Market Middle
PSC #10.031.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Boiler Replacement - 
Contract #2

$13,796$24,525$38,321

$38,3212 - R. J. Newman, Inc.

13. Hillcrest Elementary
PSC #10.039.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$149,760$266,240$416,000

$416,000Heidler Roofing Services, Inc.

14. Myersville Elementary
PSC #10.061.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Roof Replacement

$130,000$200,000$330,000

$330,000Heidler Roofing Services, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 2 of 57



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Howard County  - Cont'd

15. Waverly Elementary
PSC #13.043.14/17/17EGRC LPC
Renovation/Addition - Contract #1 (8 contracts)

$19,072,440$9,589,000$28,661,440

$6,178,0001A - Keller Brothers, Inc.
$2,913,5002A - Urban N. Zink Contractors, Inc.
$2,601,5004A - KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc.
$1,548,0005A - Kinsley Construction, Inc.
$2,037,2407A - Autumn Contracting, Inc.

$111,00011A - 11400, Inc.
$7,898,00015A - Denver-Elek, Inc.
$5,374,20016A - Key Systems, Inc.

Montgomery County 

16. Brown Station Elementary
PSC #15.024.16 LP
Replacement - Contract #1 (14 contracts)

$27,500,000$0$27,500,000

$2,706,0005A - S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc.
$10,886,200CM - Keller Construction Management, LLC

$2,285,3002A - Urban N. Zink Contractor, Inc.
$299,9502D - Interior Specialists, Inc.

$1,753,9003A - Chevy Chase Contractors, Inc.
$3,060,0004A - KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc.

$692,3507C - CitiRoof Corporation
$975,6008C - Zephyr Aluminum, LLC
$743,0079A - JP Construction Group, Inc.
$141,57811D - Ashland Equipment, Inc.
$405,60012A - Paragon Casework
$241,16515B - J. R.'s Fire Protection, Inc.
$647,00015E - Chesapeake Geosystems, Inc.

$2,662,35016A - Altimate Electric, Inc.

17. Wayside Elementary
PSC #15.033.16 LP
Replacement - Contract #1 (13 contracts)

$21,790,218$0$21,790,218

$5,639,623CM - Henley Construction Company, Inc.
$2,872,7002A - Pleasants Construction. Inc.

$989,0003A - Canyon Contracting, Inc.
$2,472,0004A - KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc.
$1,900,0005A - S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc.

$676,4707A - R. D. Bean, Inc.
$908,8758A - Clyde McHenry, Inc.
$288,7509A - Can-Am Contractors, Inc.
$144,00011A - 11400, Inc.
$356,80012A - Steel Products, Inc.

$3,600,00015A - R. W. Warner, Inc.
$247,00015B - Advanced Fire Protection Systems, LLC

$1,695,00016A - Brandenburg Electric, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 3 of 57



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds
Baltimore City 

18. #055 Hampden PK-8
PSC #30.030.16 QZ
QZAB - Library Renovation

$312,640$406,000$718,640

$718,640John W. Brawner Contracting Company, Inc.

19. #022 George Washington Elementary
PSC #30.177.16 QZ
QZAB - Library Renovation

$385,002$400,000$785,002

$785,002John W. Brawner Contracting Company, Inc.

Maryland School for the Blind 

20. Preschool Early Learning & Outreach Center
PSC #25.001.17 LPC
Renovation/Addition - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$11,333,155$3,486,000$14,819,155

$14,819,155Lewis Contractors, Inc.

$109,784,479$33,487,968$143,272,447Total Contracts: 65Total Projects: 20

Summary Totals

Dr. Karen Salmon
Ms. Wendi Peters
Mr. Ellington Churchill, Jr.
Ms. Barbara Hoffman
Mr. John Bohanan

Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse

IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 4 of 57

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Chesapeake High

Renovation

Open Space Conversion - Contract #2

4/18/16

proposal dated 4/18/16 utilizing RFP #11SC-008

$63,195

$0
$63,195

50% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.012.17 C

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

2 LVI Environmental Services, Inc. $63,195

$63,195

         1) Renovation of 79,850 sf of open space into conventional classrooms.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 5 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 6 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 7 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 8 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 9 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Shipley's Choice Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Window/Door Replacement

5/17/16

base bid

$329,000

$141,000
$188,000

50% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.049.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Warwick Supply & Equipment Company, Inc. $329,000

$329,000

1) Replacement of 830 sf of storefront including raising sill elevations, all 41 operable 
windows, and all 22 exterior doors; all were installed in 1988.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 10 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 11 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Maryland City Elementary

Systemic Renovation

HVAC/Windows Replacement

5/6/16

base bid plus alts. 1 & 2

$3,529,000

$1,764,500
$1,764,500

50% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 & 2

$44,113

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 02.082.2017 $311,387
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $311,387

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.082.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Heer Brothers, Inc. $3,529,000

$3,529,000

1) Replacement of the 1965 HVAC equipment, including air handling units, heat piping, 
pumps, and exhaust fans; removal of all window air conditioners; installation of a new chiller 
and enclosure; installation of a new control system; repair of the chimney; replacement of all 
exterior windows; conversion of the boilers from steam to hot water and from oil to natural 
gas; upgrade of gas and electrical services; and removal of the underground storage tank.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 12 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 13 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Ridgeway Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

5/12/16

base bid

$1,344,125

$672,063
$672,062

50% of eligible base bid

$16,802

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 02.090.2017 $44,135
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $44,135

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.090.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

SGK Contracting, Inc. $1,344,125

$1,344,125

1) Replacement of 68,028 sf of 1998 built-up roof and 1,124 sf of 1998 translucent panel 
         roof.

2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 14 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 15 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Jones Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

5/6/16

base bid plus alt. 1

$849,500

$424,750
$424,750

50% of eligible base bid plus alt. 1

$10,619

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 02.094.2017 $103,631
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $103,631

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.094.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

SGK Contracting, Inc. $849,500

$849,500

         1) Replacement of 49,100 sf of 1993/1998 built-up roof.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 16 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 17 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

J. Albert Adams Academy

Systemic Renovation

HVAC/Windows Replacement

5/24/16; 6/3/16

base bid plus alt. 1 and proposal dated 5/24/16 utilizing AACPS 
contract #15CN-060

$3,172,350

$1,586,175
$1,586,175

50% of eligible base bid plus alt. 1 and proposal

$39,654

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 02.110.2017 $381,171
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $381,171

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.110.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

1 Heer Brothers, Inc. $2,897,000

2 Electrical Automation Services $275,350

$3,172,350

1) Replacement of the 1958 HVAC equipment, including all air handling units, heat piping, 
pumps, and exhaust fans; removal of all window air conditioners; installation of a new chiller 
and enclosure; installation of a new control system; repair of the chimney; replacement of all 

         exterior windows; and upgrade of the electrical services.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 18 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

North Glen Elementary

K Addition

Contract #1 (1 contract)

5/11/16

base bid plus alts. 1 & 2

$2,305,200

$1,130,100
$1,175,100

50% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 & 2

$28,253

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 02.118.2017 $79,647
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $79,647

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.118.17 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Tech Contracting Company, Inc. $2,305,200

$2,305,200

         1) Addition of 7,200 sf for four (4) kindergarten classrooms.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Ineligible Allowances ($45,000).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 19 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 20 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Woodside Elementary

K Addition

Contract #1 (1 contract)

5/20/16

base bid plus alt. 3

$2,016,000

$983,000
$1,033,000

50% of eligible base bid plus alt. 3

$24,575

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.120.17 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Tech Contracting Company, Inc. $2,016,000

$2,016,000

         1) Addition of 7,027 sf for four (4) kindergarten classrooms.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Combined Total Contract $4,297,700 with Woodside E. 02.120.17 LPC Gym Addition 
($2,281,700).
4) Retain $202,425 for additional contracts.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 21 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 22 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Woodside Elementary

Gym Addition

Contract #1 (1 contract)

5/20/16

base bid plus alts. 1, 3, 3A, 4 & 5

$2,281,700

$1,134,000
$1,147,700

50% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1, 3, 3A, 4 & 5 up to the amount of 
maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.120.17 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Tech Contracting Company, Inc. $2,281,700

$2,281,700

         1) Gym Addition of 6,590 sf and a new security vestibule entrance.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Combined Total Contract $4,297,700 with Woodside E. 02.120.17 LPC K Addition 
($2,016,000).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 23 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 24 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore County

Relay Elementary

Replacement

Contract #1 (13 contracts)

8/11/15

base bid plus alt. 1 - 3 & 6

$32,174,986

$11,132,000
$21,042,986

52% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 - 3 & 6 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

03.132.11/16/17 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

2A Urban N. Zink Contractor, Inc. $7,918,600

9A Churchville Tile & Marble $456,000

1A BFI Waste Services, LLC $154,175

1B Reuling Associates, Inc. $142,491

3A Chevy Chase Contractors, Inc. $1,335,000

4A KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc. $3,407,800

5A S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc. $1,675,000

6A Huntington & Hopkins, Inc. $4,564,720

8A Huntington & Hopkins, Inc. $1,570,200

9B Argos Construction Company, Inc. $157,000

11A 11400, Inc. $189,000

15A G. E. Tignall & Company, Inc. $6,396,000

16A Action Electrical Contractors, Inc. $4,209,000

$32,174,986

1) Replacement school consisting of 90,040 sf new facility, including 3,000 sf of cooperative 
use space, with an approved enrollment of 700, and demolition of the existing 48,145 sf 

         school.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Ineligible Painting Allowance ($10,000).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 25 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Dorchester County

Cambridge/South Dorchester High

QZAB

Gym Renovations - Contract #4

4/12/16

proposal dated 4/12/16

$148,615

$148,615
$0

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 09.009.2016 $7,243
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.009.2016 $7,243

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

09.009.16 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

4 Glenn P. Ruark, Inc. (Ruark Builders) $148,615

$148,615

         1) Renovation of the press box.
2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this project.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 26 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 27 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 28 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 29 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 30 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 31 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Frederick County

New Market Middle

Systemic Renovation

Boiler Replacement - Contract #2

7/8/15

proposal dated 6/22/15 utilizing Bid #14C6

$38,321

$24,525
$13,796

64% of eligible proposal

$613

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 10.031.2016 $73,998
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $73,998

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

10.031.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

2 R. J. Newman, Inc. $38,321

$38,321

1) Replacement of two (2) 1974 boilers with multiple gas fired high efficiency boilers, 
including associated pumps, drives, controls, and accessories, along with the removal of 
one (1) 1974 underground fuel oil storage tank.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 32 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 33 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 34 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Frederick County

Hillcrest Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

4/27/16

base bid

$416,000

$266,240
$149,760

64% of eligible base bid

$6,656

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 10.039.2017 $32,104
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $32,104

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

10.039.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Heidler Roofing Services, Inc. $416,000

$416,000

1) Replacement of 23,308 sf of 1988/1990 membrane and built-up roofing with built-up roof 
at Sections C, D, E and F.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 35 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 36 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Frederick County

Myersville Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

4/27/16

base bid

$330,000

$200,000
$130,000

64% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

10.061.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Heidler Roofing Services, Inc. $330,000

$330,000

1) Replacement of 15,203 sf of 1993 membrane roof with built-up roof at Sections A, D, F 
and I.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 37 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 38 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Howard County

Waverly Elementary

Renovation/Addition

Contract #1 (8 contracts)

7/7/16

base bid plus alts. 1 & 2

$28,661,440

$9,589,000
$19,072,440

55% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 & 2 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

13.043.14/17/17EGRC LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

1A Keller Brothers, Inc. $6,178,000

2A Urban N. Zink Contractors, Inc. $2,913,500

4A KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc. $2,601,500

5A Kinsley Construction, Inc. $1,548,000

7A Autumn Contracting, Inc. $2,037,240

11A 11400, Inc. $111,000

15A Denver-Elek, Inc. $7,898,000

16A Key Systems, Inc. $5,374,200

$28,661,440

1) Renovation of 73,767 sf, addition of 42,055 sf and demolition of 7,778 sf of the existing 
         81,545 sf facility.

         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
         3) Project eligible for balance of funding in a future fiscal year.

4) IAC approval is contingent upon BOE approval of 8/18/16.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 39 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Brown Station Elementary

Replacement

Contract #1 (14 contracts)

11/3/15

GMP and base bid plus alt. 1 & 2

$27,500,000

$0
$27,500,000

24.9% of eligible GMP and base bid plus alts. 1 & 2

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.024.16 LP

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

5A S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc. $2,706,000

CM Keller Construction Management, LLC $10,886,200

2A Urban N. Zink Contractor, Inc. $2,285,300

2D Interior Specialists, Inc. $299,950

3A Chevy Chase Contractors, Inc. $1,753,900

4A KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc. $3,060,000

7C CitiRoof Corporation $692,350

8C Zephyr Aluminum, LLC $975,600

9A JP Construction Group, Inc. $743,007

11D Ashland Equipment, Inc. $141,578

12A Paragon Casework $405,600

15B J. R.'s Fire Protection, Inc. $241,165

15E Chesapeake Geosystems, Inc. $647,000

16A Altimate Electric, Inc. $2,662,350

$27,500,000

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 40 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

1) Project consists of 107,448 sf new construction inclusive of 2,617 sf of cooperative use 
         space and demolition of the 58,338 sf existing facility.  

2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State 
         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.

3) Trade contracts assigned to Keller Construction Management, LLC as part of the GMP 
         totaling $27,500,000.

         4) Low bidder contract package 2D (R & P) did not qualify as an approved bidder.         
         5) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($695,060).

6) Project eligible for funding in a future fiscal year.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 41 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Wayside Elementary

Replacement

Contract #1 (13 contracts)

10/22/15

GMP and base bid

$21,790,218

$0
$21,790,218

50% of GMP and base bid

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.033.16 LP

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

CM Henley Construction Company, Inc. $5,639,623

2A Pleasants Construction. Inc. $2,872,700

3A Canyon Contracting, Inc. $989,000

4A KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc. $2,472,000

5A S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc. $1,900,000

7A R. D. Bean, Inc. $676,470

8A Clyde McHenry, Inc. $908,875

9A Can-Am Contractors, Inc. $288,750

11A 11400, Inc. $144,000

12A Steel Products, Inc. $356,800

15A R. W. Warner, Inc. $3,600,000

15B Advanced Fire Protection Systems, LLC $247,000

16A Brandenburg Electric, Inc. $1,695,000

$21,790,218

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 42 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

1) Project consists of 73,282 sf new construction and demolition of the 57,749 sf of the 
existing 77,507 sf facility.  A 19,758 sf classroom addition will ne retained and receive 900 sf 

         in renovation where it adjoins the new construction.
2) Prevailing wage rates do not apply to this contract; actual State allocation is less than 

         25% of the total contract.
3) Trade contracts assigned to Henley Construction Company, Inc. as part of the GMP 

         totaling $21,790,218.
         4) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($600,000).

5) Project eligible for funding in a future fiscal year.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 43 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Maryland School for the Blind

Preschool Early Learning & Outreach 
Center

Renovation/Addition

Contract #1 (1 contract)

7/25/16

GMP

$14,819,155

$3,486,000
$11,333,155

93% of eligible GMP

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

25.001.17 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Lewis Contractors, Inc. $14,819,155

$14,819,155

         1) Renovation of 34,858 sf, addition of 2,982 sf and demolition of 2,376 sf of existing facility.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) The GMP excludes pre-construction services.  Ineligible contingency allowance 
         ($416,757).

4) Project eligible for funding in a future fiscal year.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 44 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 45 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 46 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 47 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 48 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 49 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#055 Hampden PK-8

QZAB

Library Renovation

6/28/16

base bid Item #1 plus Item #2 alts. 2A, 2B, 2C & 2D

$718,640

$406,000
$312,640

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.030.16 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

John W. Brawner Contracting Company, Inc. $718,640

$718,640

1) Renovation and expansion of the library to 2,584 sf including new flooring, ceiling, 
shelving and circulation desk; upgrading the electrical, IT wiring, lighting and HVAC; and 

         painting and window treatments.
         2) Davis Bacon wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Alternates totaling $92,940 are locally funded (2A $31,700, 2B $9,140, 2C $29,200 and 
2D $22,900).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 50 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 51 of 57



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore City

#022 George Washington Elementary

QZAB

Library Renovation

6/28/16

base bid Item #1 plus Item #2 alts. 2A, 2B, 2C & 2D

$785,002

$400,000
$385,002

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

30.177.16 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

John W. Brawner Contracting Company, Inc. $785,002

$785,002

1) Renovation and expansion of the library to 2,617 sf including new flooring, ceiling, 
shelving and circulation desk; upgrading the electrical, IT wiring, lighting and HVAC; and 

         painting and window treatments.
2) Davis Bacon wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Alternates totaling $118,702 are locally funded (2A $5,100, 2B $85,402, 2C $23,700 and 
2D $4,500).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 52 of 57



IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 53 of 57



SECTION V - APPROVAL OF PROPERTY TRANSFER  
 
 
A. FACILITIES STATUS CHANGE SUMMARY 
 
1. LEA:  Washington County Public Schools  

School/Building: Conococheague Elementary 
  12408 Learning Lane, Hagerstown MD 21740 

 
2. Building data:     3. Site data: 

1. State Rated Capacity    a. Size: 13 acres 
2. Building sq. ft.  26,780              b.   13 acres involved in transaction 

 
4. Original construction date:  1960        
 Additions:      N/A           Renovations:     N/A        A  
 
5. Proposed change or reuse:         

Property Transfer: On August 7, 2012 the Washington County Board of Education (WCBOE) 
approved the closure of the Conococheague Elementary School at the completion of school year 
2015-2016, and, on November 7, 2015, the WCBOE approved the transfer of the facility and land 
to the Washington County Board of County Commissioners.  The future use of this property has 
not been determined. 

 
6. IAC and BPW approval history:   
 

1. IAC 1                     c. BPW 1 ________          
2. IAC 2                      BPW 2 ________         
 

7. State investment in building and/or site?   $85,372 
 
8. Outstanding State bond debt?  

1 Pre February 1, 1971:  $ N/A   Post February 1, 1971: $ N/A  A 

Pay-off dates for bond sales involved:  N/A 

 
9. Additional comments and recommended IAC action.   

 The Washington County Board of Education decided in 2012 to close both Conococheague and 
Winter Street Elementary schools in the North Hagerstown educational service area. Rather than 
replace both facilities, the BOE chose to close both deteriorating buildings and build one new 
elementary school, the Jonathan Hager Elementary School, scheduled to open in the fall of 2016. 
In 2015, boundary changes to the North Hagerstown educational service area were approved by 
the BOE to accommodate the two closings and one new, larger elementary school.  

 
Motion: 

TO RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF 
THE 13 ACRE SITE OF CONOCOCHEAGUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND STRUCTURES 
THEREON LOCATED AT 12408 LEARNING LANE, HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 BY 
WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TO THE WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.  

 

 
 

IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE: 

 Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse 
Dr. Karen Salmon ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Wendi Peters ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. Ellington Churchill, Jr. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Barbara Hoffman ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. John Bohanan ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 54 of 57

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SECTION V - APPROVAL OF PROPERTY TRANSFER – cont’d 
 
 
B. FACILITIES STATUS CHANGE SUMMARY 
 
1. LEA:  Washington County Public Schools 

School/Building: Winter Street Elementary 

   59 Winter Street, Hagerstown MD 21740 
 

2. Building data:     3. Site data: 

1. State Rated Capacity    a. Size: 3.13 acres 
2. Building sq. ft.  32,980   b. 3.13 acres involved in transaction 

 
4. Original construction date:  1953        
 Additions:      1973         Renovations:     1972     A 
 
5. Proposed change or reuse:         

Property Transfer: On August 7, 2012 the Washington County Board of Education (WCBOE) 
approved the closure of the Winter Street Elementary School at the completion of school year 
2015-2016, and, on November 7, 2015, the WCBOE approved the transfer of the facility and land 
to the Washington County Board of County Commissioners.  The future use of this property has 
not been determined. 

 
6. IAC and BPW approval history:   

1. IAC 1                     3. BPW 1                 A 
2. IAC 2                     4. BPW 2                 A 
 

7. State investment in building and/or site?  $549,710 
 
8. Outstanding State bond debt?  

1. Pre February 1, 1971:  $N/A   Post February 1, 1971:  $N/A   

2. Pay-off dates for bond sales involved:  N/A 
 
9. Additional comments and recommended IAC action.   

 The Washington County Board of Education decided in 2012 to close both Winter Street and 
Conococheague Elementary schools in the North Hagerstown educational service area. Rather 
than replace both facilities, the BOE chose to close the deteriorating buildings and build one new 
elementary school, the Jonathan Hager Elementary School, scheduled to open in the fall of 2016.  
In 2015, boundary changes to the North Hagerstown educational service area were approved by 
the BOE to accommodate the two closings and one new, larger elementary school.  

 
Motion: 

TO RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF 
THE 3.13 ACRE SITE OF WINTER STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND STRUCTURES 
THEREON LOCATED AT 59 WINTER STREET, HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 BY WASHINGTON 
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TO THE WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS. 

IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE: 

 Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse 
Dr. Karen Salmon ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Wendi Peters ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. Ellington Churchill, Jr ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Barbara Hoffman ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. John Bohanan ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 55 of 57

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SECTION V - APPROVAL OF PROPERTY TRANSFER – cont’d 
 
 
C. FACILITIES STATUS CHANGE SUMMARY 
 
1. LEA:  Washington County Public Schools  

School/Building: Job Development Center 

   22930 Federal Lookout Road, Smithsburg, MD 21783 
 

2. Building data:     3. Site data: 

1. State Rated Capacity    a. Size: 9.85 acres 
2. Building sq. ft. 15,877         b.  9.85 acres involved in transaction 

 
4. Original construction date:  1971        
 Additions:       1980        Renovations:       1980     A 
 
5. Proposed change or reuse:  

Property Transfer:  On November 7, 2015 the Washington County Board of Education (WCBOE) 
declared the Job Development Center building is no longer needed and approved to transfer the 
facility and land to the Washington County Commissioners.  The Center programs were relocated 
in 2004 and the facility has since been used by the BOE as a warehouse.  The future use of this 
property has not been determined. 

 
6. IAC and BPW approval history:   

1. IAC 1                     3. BPW 1              A 
2. IAC 2                     4. BPW 2              A 

 
7. State investment in building and/or site?  $239,653 
 
8. Outstanding State bond debt?  None 

1. Pre February 1, 1971:  $ N/A   Post February 1, 1971:  N/A 
2. Pay-off dates for bond sales involved:  N/A 

 
9. Additional comments and recommended IAC action.   

 NA 
 
Motion: 

TO RECOMMEND TO THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF 
THE 9.85 ACRE SITE OF THE JOB DEVELOPMENT CENTER AND STRUCTURES THEREON 
LOCATED AT 22930 FEDERAL LOOKOUT ROAD, SMITHSBURG, MD 21783 BY WASHINGTON 
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TO THE WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE: 

 Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse 
Dr. Karen Salmon ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Wendi Peters ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. Ellington Churchill, Jr ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Barbara Hoffman ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. John Bohanan ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 56 of 57

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SECTION VII – APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTING ACTIONS   
  
 

A. REALIGNMENT OF FUNDING – CALVERT COUNTY - ENERGY EFFICIENCY INCENTIVE  
(EEI) 
 
The EEI projects listed below have been evaluated for eligible State participation based on the 
Final Utility Rebates received by Calvert County Public Schools.  These projects have received 
final audit and State funding shall be adjusted as follows: 

 

Project Name PSC Number 

 State 
Allocation 
Based on 
Contract 
Award  

Adjusted State 
Allocation Based 

on Close-Out 
Summary 

Submission 

Total Allocation 
Adjustment 

Required  
Increase 

/(Decrease) 

Northern Middle 04.006.13EEI/14 SR 85,000 81,000  (4,000) 

Southern Middle 04.009.13EEI/14 SR 51,000 55,000 4,000

Totals    $      136,000              $   136,000                             $   - 

 
 
Motion: 

 
TO APPROVE THE REALIGNMENT OF FUNDS AS REFLECTED ABOVE. 
 
 IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE: 

 Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse 
Dr. Karen Salmon ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Wendi Peters ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. Ellington Churchill, Jr. ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Ms. Barbara Hoffman ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 
Mr. John Bohanan ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ 

IAC Memorandum 
August 22, 2016 

Page 57 of 57

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line




